ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR THE HOLDERS OF DEUTSCHE
MORTGAGE & ASSET RECEIVING CORPORATION, DBUBS 2011-LC2 COMMERCIAL
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES
(Assignor)

to

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR THE HOLDERS OF DEUTSCHE MORTGAGE & ASSET RECEIVING CORPORATION, DBUBS 2011-LC2 COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES (Assignee)

County of Shelby State of Alabama

DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:
ANDERSON, McCOY & ORTA, P.C.
100 North Broadway, Suite 2600
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone: 888-236-0007

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR THE HOLDERS OF DEUTSCHE MORTGAGE & ASSET RECEIVING CORPORATION, DBUBS 2011-LC2 COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, having an address at 388 Greenwich Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10013, ("Assignor"), as the holder of the instrument hereinafter described and for valuable consideration hereby endorses, assigns, sells, transfers and delivers to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR THE HOLDERS OF DEUTSCHE MORTGAGE & ASSET RECEIVING CORPORATION, DBUBS 2011-LC2 COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, having an address at 190 S. LaSalle Street, 7th Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, ("Assignee"), its successors, participants and assigns, without recourse or warranty, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain:

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING made by CPLP XX (MONTGOMERY) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and CPLP XX (MONTEVALLO) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company to LADDER CAPITAL FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company dated as of May 16, 2011 and recorded on June 6, 2011, as Instrument Number 20110606000164560 in the Recorder's Office of Shelby County, Alabama ("Recorder's Office") (as the same has heretofore been amended, modified, restated, supplemented, renewed or extended) ("Mortgage"), securing payment of note(s) of even date therewith, in the original principal amount of \$3,500,000.00, and creating a first lien on the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

The Mortgage was assigned to LADDER CAPITAL FINANCE III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by assignment instrument(s) recorded on June 6, 2011, as Instrument Number 20110606000164600, in the Recorder's Office.

The Mortgage was further assigned to Assignor, by assignment instrument(s) dated as of June 28, 2011 and recorded on August 24, 2012, as Instrument Number 20120824000317920, and re-recorded on June 11, 2015 as Instrument Number 20150611000196080, in the Recorder's Office.

Reference No.: 6102.005.048

Matter Name: Tractor Supply Company Montevallo

Pool: DBUBS 2011-LC2

Together with any and all notes and obligations therein described, the debt and claims secured thereby and all sums of money due and to become due thereon, with interest provided for therein, and hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee hereunder its attorney to collect and receive such debt, and to foreclose, enforce and satisfy the foregoing the same as it might or could have done were these presents not executed, but at the cost and expense of Assignee.

Together with any and all other liens, privileges, security interests, rights, entitlements, equities, claims and demands as to which Assignor hereunder possesses or to which Assignor is otherwise entitled as additional security for the payment of the notes and other obligations described herein.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE(S) ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Reference No.: 6102.005.048

Matter Name: Tractor Supply Company Montevallo

Pool: DBUBS 2011-LC2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed this 19 day of March, 2013.

ASSIGNOR:

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR THE HOLDERS OF DEUTSCHE MORTGAGE & ASSET RECEIVING CORPORATION, DBUBS 2011-LC2 COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES

Name: Karen Schluter
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 19 day of March, 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Karen Schluter, as Vice President of Citibank, N.A., as Trustee, in trust for the holders of Deutsche Mortgage & Asset Receiving Corporation, DBUBS 2011-LC2 Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and she thereupon duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same to be her free act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

Signature:__/

Notary Public

NOREEN IRIS SANTOS
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration #01SA6228750
Qualified In Nassau County
Commission Expires Sept. 27, 2014

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL A (4633 Highway 25, Shelby County, Montevallo, AL

Tract 1

Lot 1, according to the Survey of Tractor Supply Company Resurvey of Ropers Survey, a Commercial Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 41, Page 131, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Tract 2

That right of ingress and egress over, across and through the 30' wide ingress egress and utility easements identified in Map Book 39, page 20 and Map Book 41, page 131.

Parcel ID Nos. 36-2-03-1-002-014.001; 36-2-03-1-002-014; 36-2-03-1-002-013; 36-2-03-1-002-012

Being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commence at a ½" rebar in place, said point being the Northwest corner of Lot No. 1 of the Tractor Supply Company Resurvey of the Resurvey of Ropers Survey as shown by map of said subdivision on record in the office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Map Book 41 at page 131, said point also being the point of beginning. From this beginning point proceed North 65° 47' 58" East along the Southerly boundary of the Southern Railroad right-of-way for a distance of 295.59 feet to a ½" open top pipe in place; thence proceed South 02° 13' 11" East for a distance of 429.25 feet to a ½" capped rebar in place; thence proceed South 87° 46' 49" West for a distance of 188.67 feet to a ½" capped rebar in place; thence proceed South 02° 12' 03" East for a distance of 231.05 feet (set 1/2" rebar) to a point on the Northerly right-of-way of Alabama Highway No. 25; thence proceed North 84° 32' 37" West along the Northerly right-of-way of said highway for a distance of 88.90 feet (set 1/2" rebar); thence proceed North 01° 57' 05" West for a distance of 234.69 feet to a ½" rebar in place; thence continue North 01° 57 05" West for a distance of 351.82 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL B 5310 Troy Highway, Montgomery County, Montgomery, AL

Lying and being situate in the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, T-15-N, R-18-E, Montgomery County, Alabama as follows:

Lot 1, according to the Map of Tractor Supply Co. Plat No 1, as said Map is recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Montgomery County, Alabama, in Plat Book 52, at Page 125.

BEGIN AT A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22, PERIMETER PARK PLAT NO. 6, AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN PLAT BOOK 42, AT PAGE 106, SAID POINT ALSO LYING ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 24, PERIMETER PARK PLAT NO. 5, AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN PLAT BOOK 42, AT PAGE 117; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22, RUN ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 24 N 68°56'48" W, 314.87 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING ON THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF LOT

27-A, PERIMETER PARK PLAT NO. 5A, AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN PLAT BOOK 43, AT PAGE 71; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 27-A, RUN N 32°10'49" E, 596.50 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF U.S. HIGHWAY 31 (TROY HIGHWAY) (200' ROW); THENCE RUN ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY S 57°49'11" E, 239.50 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF SAID U.S. HIGHWAY 231 AND THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY OF PERIMETER PLACE (54' ROW); THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY, RUN ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY S 32°10'49" W, 85.90 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE RUN ALONG SAID CURVE (CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY) WITH A RADIUS OF 178.74 FEET, A CHORD OF S 05°52'45" W, 158.40 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY S 20°25'20" E, 161.39 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE RUN ALONG SAID CURVE (CONCAVE WESTERLY) WITH A RADIUS OF 197.42 FEET, A CHORD OF S 19°00'27" E, 9.75 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR LYING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF AFOREMENTIONED LOT 22; THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY, RUN ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 22 S 81°58'30" E, 198.29 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR, GMC CAP #CA00156 LYING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 22; THENCE RUN ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 22 S 21°03'12" W, 77.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
County Clerk
Shelby County, AL
06/12/2015 11:52:29 AM
\$29.00 CHERRY

20150612000197430

July 3